

No. 23-16032

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, President of the United States, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN
CHRISTINA P. GREER
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

DANIEL TENNY
SEAN R. JANDA
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred at the Threshold.....	3
II. The Rule Comports with the INA and APA.....	9
III. The District Court’s Vacatur Was Independently Improper.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	7, 9
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 11
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 12, 15, 16
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	17
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	22, 23
<i>Gonzales v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	18
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	6
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	27
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	3, 5
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 11

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 13

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
 467 U.S. 883 (1984) 3

United States v. Texas,
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) 2, 3, 4, 5, 23

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) 9, 12, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3) 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 22

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii)(A) 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii)(A)-(B) 12

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii)(C) 12

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3) 26

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3)(i) 12

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(3) 26

Other Authorities:

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019) 16
88 Fed. Reg. 11,704 (Feb. 23, 2023) 21
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023) 1, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27
